WHEREAS, in the 2017 Bond Program, the citizens of Dallas approved funding for construction of building renovations and upgrades; and

**WHEREAS**, a Job Order Contract is desirable and necessary to perform repairs, alterations, renovations and construction at City facilities in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2018, City Council authorized two-year construction services contracts, with two one-year renewal options, for job ordering contracting services at City facilities with Brown & Root Industrial Services, LLC, RS Commercial Construction, LLC, Phoenix 1 Restoration & Construction, Ltd., Gilbert May, Inc. dba Phillips/May Corporation, and MECO Engineering, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$9,000,000.00, by Resolution No. 18-1600; and

**WHEREAS**, it is now desirable to authorize a work order under the existing Job Order Contract, previously approved on November 14, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-1600 for construction services with METCO Engineering, Inc. for security enhancements to the Jack Evans Police Headquarters located at 1400 South Lamar Street, in an amount not to exceed \$689,353.00.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a work order under the existing Job Order Contract, previously approved on November 14, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-1600 for construction services with METCO Engineering, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, for security enhancements to the Jack Evans Police Headquarters located at 1400 South Lamar Street, in an amount not to exceed \$689,353.00.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$689,353.00 to METCO Engineering, Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bond Program Office Job Order Contract from the Public Safety (G) Fund, Fund 1V33, Department BSD, Unit VG35, Activity POFA, Object 4310, Program EB17VG35, Service Contract No. MASC-PBW-2018-00007888, Vendor VS0000025965.

**SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.